The new valuation standards required unearned premium reserve (“UPR”) to be calculated based on the
24th method for all business, on a gross of reinsurance basis and for policies with policy duration less than
one (1) year or more than one (1) year, the UPR shall consider the actual unearned premium from the
date of valuation to the date of termination of the policy.

MAA GROUP BERHAD (471403-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

 Page 2 of 36

A2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The adopted of the new valuation standards for UPR resulted in a change in accounting policy for marine
cargo business where previously 25% of premiums are reserved and the date of valuation changes to
policy inception date for all classes of business.

The following tables disclose the prior year adjustment (“PYA”) effects of the change in accounting policy
to each of the line items on the Group’s statements of financial position at 1 January 2016 and 31
December 2016:

 1.1.2016

As previously

stated

Effects of change
in accounting

policy

Restated
balance

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Assets

Associates 67,954 (4,336) 63,618

Equity

Retained earnings 112,643 (4,336) 108,307

 31.12.2016

As previously

stated

Effects of change
in accounting

policy

Restated
balance

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Assets

Associates 71,692 (5,353) 66,339

Equity

Retained earnings 240,164 (5,353) 234,811

MAA GROUP BERHAD (471403-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

 Page 3 of 36

A2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The following tables disclose the PYA effects of the change in accounting policy to each of the line items in
the Group’s statement of profit or loss for the financial years ended 31 December 2016 and 31 December
2017:

 Effects to the financial year ended 31 December 2016

As previously

stated

Effects of change
in accounting

policy

Restated
balance

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Continuing Operations

Share of profit of associates, net of tax 4,728 (1,017) 3,711

Loss before taxation (19,316) (1,017) (20,333)

 Increase/(decrease) to profit before taxation for the

financial year ended 31 December 2017

 Before
change in

accounting policy

Effects of change
in accounting

policy

After
change in

accounting policy

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Continuing Operations

Net earned premiums 73,097 (2,913) 70,184

Commission income 1,838 23 1,861

Commission expenses (23,776) 98 (23,678)

Share of profit of associates, net of tax 8,471 (835) 7,636

Profit before taxation 32,253 (3,627) 28,626

MAA GROUP BERHAD (471403-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

 Page 4 of 36

A2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The following amendments to MFRSs and annual improvements to MFRSs that are effective from financial
year beginning on or after on 1 January 2017 have been adopted by the Group and do not have material
financial impact to the current financial year’s consolidated financial statements of the Group:

 Amendments to MFRS 107 “Statements of Cash Flows – Disclosure Initiative”